Advances to suppliers 130,233 103,998 118,706 71,975
Receivable for residual value – Generation – SELIC (Note 11) -   1,084,346   -   1,084,346
Restricted cash 19,657  18,344 19,524  18,326
 2,992,276 2,491,149 2,899,807 2,297,864

Liabilities
Loans, financings and debentures – CDI rate (Note 17) (2,029,261) (3,745,699) (2,029,593) (3,748,634)
Loans, financings and debentures – TJLP (Note 17) - (2,359) - (2,359)
Advances from clients – CDI (Note 7) (76,042) (147,066) (76,042) (147,066)
 (2,105,303) (3,895,124) (2,105,635) (3,898,059)

Net assets (liabilities) exposed 886,973 (1,403,975)  794,172 (1,600,195)

Sensitivity analysis

The Company and its subsidiaries estimate that, in a probable scenario, on September 30,
2019 the SELIC rate will be 7.00%. In relation to the probability of interest rate decrease,
the Company and its subsidiaries have made a sensitivity analysis of the effects on its net
income arising from decreases in rates of 25% and 50% in relation to the ‘probable’
scenario. Variation in the CDI rate accompanies the variation in the SELIC rate.

Risk: Decrease in Brazilian interest rates – Consolidated

Sep. 30,
2018

Sep. 30, 2019

Book value

‘Probable’
scenario:

SELIC 7.00%

‘Possible’
scenario
(-25%):

Selic 5.25%

‘Remote’
scenario
(-50%):

Selic 3.50%

Assets
Cash equivalents – Cash investments (note 5) 845,224  904,390  889,598 874,807

Securities (Note 6) 477,995  511,455  503,090 494,725

Receivables – Renova (Note 25) 486,921  521,005  512,484 503,963

Loans with related parties (Note 25) 1,032,246  1,104,503  1,086,439 1,068,375

Advances to suppliers 130,233  139,349  137,070 134,791
Restricted cash 19,657  21,033  20,689 20,345
 2,992,276 3,201,735 3,149,370 3,097,006

Liabilities
Loans, financings and debentures – CDI rate (Note 17) (2,029,261)  (2,171,309) (2,135,797) (2,100,285)
Advances from clients – CDI (note 7)  (76,042)  (81,365) (80,034) (78,703)
 (2,105,303) (2,252,674) (2,215,831) (2,178,988)

Net assets 886,973 949,061 933,539 918,018

Net effect of variation in interest rates  62,088 46,566 31,045

72

Inflation Risk

The Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to the risk of decrease in inflation, due to
their having more assets than liabilities indexed to the variation of inflation indicators, as
follows:

Exposure to inflation

Consolidated Holding company

Sep. 30,
2018

Dec. 31, 2017 Sep. 30, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Assets
Generation – Concession Grant Fee – IPCA (Note 11) 2,396,907 2,337,135 - -
Receivable for residual value – Transmission – IPCA index
(Note 11) 1,817,663 1,928,038 1,817,663 1,928,038
Assets remunerated by tariff – Transmission – IPCA index
(note 11) 462,989 496,121 462,989 496,121

 4,677,559 4,761,294 2,280,652 2,424,159
Liabilities
Loans, financings and debentures – IPCA (Note 17) (1,212,930) (1,343,545) (1,212,930) (1,343,545)
Debt agreed with pension fund (Forluz) – IPCA (Note 19) (152,092) (163,049) (152,092) (163,049)
Forluz deficit of pension plan (Note 19) (85,999) (64,109) (85,999) (64,109)

 (1,451,021) (1,570,703) (1,451,021) (1,570,703)

Net assets   3,226,538 3,190,591 829,631 853,456

Sensitivity analysis

The Company and its subsidiaries estimate that, in a probable scenario, on September 30,
2019 the IPCA inflation index will be 4.0738%. In relation to the most significant risk of
decrease in inflation, the Company and its subsidiaries have made a sensitivity analysis of
the effects on its net income arising from decreases in rates of 25.00% and 50.00% in
relation to the ‘probable’ scenario.

Risk: Decrease in inflation
Consolidated

Sep. 30,
2018

Sep. 30, 2019

Book value

‘Probable’
scenario:

IPCA
4.0738%

‘Possible’
scenario

(-25%): IPCA
3.0554%